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Robert T. Bennett, duly cautioned and sworn, who is Chairman of the Ohio
blican State Central and Executive committee, hereafter called the Ohio

| Republican Party, states as follows for and on behalf of the Ohio Republican

' Party, Complainant:

1. This is a Complaint filed pursuant to 2 U.S.C. $ 437g(a)(1).

i Complainant is the "State Committee"™ of the Ohio Republican Party, a "Political
Party," as those terms are defined in the Federal Election Campaign aAct. 2
U.S.C. $$ 431(15), (16). Respondents are, respectively, the principal campaign
committee for John H. Glenn, Jr., in his capacity as presidential candidate
("Presidential Committee"), and Michael Petro, Treasurer of the Presidential

Committee.




2. The Presidential Committee is registered with the Federal Election
Commission and the Secretary of the Senate, as appropriate. Its FEC
Registration Number is C00164855.

3. On May 12, 1987, the Presidential Committee entered into the
Conciliation Agreement attached hereto as Appendix A, which was accepted by the
Commission on June 1, 1987 in settlement of MUR 2184. MUR 2194 was a compliance
action initiated by the Kindness for Senate Committee in consequence of the
Presidential Committee’s failure to acknowledge receipt of illegal contributions
hHrom four banks, and its failure to report these contributions. The

| mmontributions resulted form the Presidential Committee’s unilateral decision to
- G@top paying interest or princial on loans from four banks while John H. Glenn,
”r., raised money instead for his 1986 Senate re-election campaign, and the
i s’ decision to allow this to happen.
4. Interest continuted to accrue on these loans, but the Presidential
| [Committee failed to report this, either as additional debot on which interest

: d have charged, or at minimum as unpaid interest due on the defaulted

L

"=foans. (See Appendix A: Article, Akrgn Beacon Journal, July 23, 1991, page
3‘@—1.)
5. The Commission found that the Presidential Committee had violated the
Act by accepting the contributions and by failing tro report them. (See,
General Counsel’s Report, Appendix B.) The conciliation Agreement iakes express
refernce to the Presidential Committee’s duty to report interest accrued, and
the fact that the Presidential Committee would not contest such duty for

purposes of the MUR. Therefore, Respondents have been on actual notice since




' not later than May 12, 1987 (the day the Presidential Committee’s counsel

executed the Conciliation Agreement) that the interest should be reported
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. $434 (b)(8).

6. Notwithstanding this public acknowledgement of duty to report this
interest, the Presidential Committee did not report accrued interest on these
loans for over four years, not in fact, until July 15, 1991. (Appendix C: Copy
of the Presidential Committee’s report.) The Presidential Committee’s
representatives profess that they were unaware that the interest was reportable,

and that their error was therefore inadvertent. (Appendix D)

- 7. The Presidential Committese has reported accrued interest owed only to

O~

one bank, Bank One, and ha sapparently not reported the interest due on loans
o
: from Huntington Bank, Ameritrust, or BancOhio. (Appendix C) 1In the

v

‘f“ ternative, the Presidential Committee has failed to report the actual interest

-

‘imwed to each of the lending bankis, assuming the Bank One is serving as the

15

nistrator for the loans.

8. For the foregoing reasons, Respondent respectfully reguests that the
tau-ninsion take this matter under review and issue a finding that the

Respondents have violated the Federal Election Campaign Act as follows, and take

L

'f‘appropriatc action, including the institution of civil action against

Respondents:
a. 2 U.S.C. $434(b) (8)~ Failure to report 1nterest due on the bank
loans.

b. 2 U.S.C. $437g(d)~-Knowing and Wilful Violation of the Act. The
foregoing activities consititue a knowing and wilful violation of
the Act because Respondents have been on actual notice since not
later than May 12, 1987 that are required to report the unpaid
interest as a debt or obligation.




'ls. ! U.S8.C $437(a) {5) (D)-Violation of the Conciliation Agreement.
: violated the terms and conditions of the Conciliation
including their agreement not to dispute the Commission’s
cantcntion that interest on the bank loans is to be reported
according to the law.

Respectfully submitted,

OHIO REPUBLICAN PARTY

£
Robert T. Bennett,
Chairman
172 E. State Street
Suite 400
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4387
(614) 228-2481

'ATE OF OHIO
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tt, who duly cautioned, m1dgnd the Iorpgoing document.

My Commiseion Expires:

DANIEL G. HILSON, Attomey-At-lzw
Notary Pubiic - State of Chie

My commission has 80 ion dats’
Ssc. M‘l.llr




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION.
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463 |

September 6, 1991

Robert T. Bennett, Chairsan
Ohio Republican State Central
and Executive Committee

172 E. State Street

Suite 400

Columbus, Ohio 43215-4387

MUR 3418
Dear Mr. Bennett:

This letter acknovliedges receipt oms September 3, 1991, of
your coamaplaint alleging possible violations of the Federal
Electioa Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act”"), by John
Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc. and Michael Petro, as
treasurer. The respondents vill be notified of this complaint
vithin five days.

You vill be notified as soon as the Federal j&.ctlnn
Commission takes final action on your complaint. Should you
receive any additional information in this matter, -glclse
forvard it to the Office of the Genmeral Counsel.
information must be svorn to in the same manner tﬁ the original
complaiat. We have numbered this matter WUR 3418. Please refer
to this number in all future correspondence. For your
information, ve have attached a brief description of the
Commission’'s procedures for handling complaints.

If you have any questions, please contact Retha Dlxon.~
Docket Chief, at (202) 219-3410.

Sincerely,

Lavrence M. Noble
General Counsel

<

Lois~67 Lefner
Associate neral Counsel

Enclosure
Procedures




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

September 6, 1991

Michael Petro, Treasurer

John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc.
2715 H Street, N.W.

Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20007

MUR 3418

Dear Mr. Petro:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint wvhich
alleges that the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc.
("Committee”) and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Federesl Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act").
A copy of the complaint is enclosed. Ve have numbered this
matter MUR 3418. Please refer to this number in all future
correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate in
vriting that no action should be taken against the Coammittee and
you as treasurer in this matter. Please submit any factual or
legal materials vhich you believe are relevant to the
Commisslon's analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under oath. Your response, vhich
should be addressed to the General Counsel's Office, must be
submitted vithin 15 days of receipt of this letter. If no
response 1s received vithin 15 days, the Commission may take
further action based on the available information.

This matter wvill remain confidential 1in accordance vith
2 U.5.C. 5 437g(a)(4)(B) and 5 437¢g(a)(12)(A) unless you notify
the Commission in vriting that you vish the matter to be made
public. If you intend to be represented by counsel in this
matter, please advise the Comamission by completing the enclosed
form stating the name, address and telephone number of such
counsel, and authoriging such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.




If you have any questions, please contact Mary P.
Mastrobattista, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3400. For your information, ve have attached a brief
description of the Commission's procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

Lavrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Lois G. Lerner
Assoclate General Counsel

Enclosures

1. Complaint

4. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel Statement
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cc: The Honorable John Glenm
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COVINGTON & B
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE.
P.O. BOX 75686
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044
1202) 862-8000
TELEFAX: (202) 882-820)

TELEX. 89-583 (COVLING WBH)
CABLE: COVLING

September 25, 1991

BY HAND

Mary P. Mastrobattista, Esq.
General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission

999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 3418

Dear Ms. Mastrobattista:
the John Glenn Presidential

§h:6 W 62435 16

LASKI
NOISSIMIOD N1

Our clients,

Committee, Inc. and Michael Petro as treasurer,
recently were informed that they are respondents in

MUR 3418.
In order properly to consider and
to the matters raised im the MUR, we request a 60-

day extension of the period within which to
demonstrate that no action should be taken on the

basis of the complaint.

03A1323y
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91 SEP27 AMID: 68

Covington § Burling

1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
P.QO. Box 7566

82 :2IHd L2dIS 16

Washington, D.C. 20044
TELEPHONE: _(202) 662-6000

The above-named individuals are hereby designated as my
counsel and are authorized to receive any notifications and

other communications from the Commission and to act on my

L &

behalf before the Commission.

_F-2¢-/ “hYeckaid Q_@

Signature
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Pre

and Michael J. Pe

BUSINESS PHONE:




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

soar 5. 1 SENSITIVE

‘ , WASHINCTON, D C 20463

The Commission

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Lois G. Lernem‘ﬂ‘—
ounsel

Associate General

MUR 3418
Request for Extension of Time

By letter dated September 25, 1991, Richard D. Shore
regquested an extension of 60 days in which to respond to the
complaint filed against the John Glenn Presidential Comm.ttee
Inc. and Michael Petro, as treasurer. (Attachment 1.) The letter
explains that am extension is nnecnn:g; in order to | Yy
consider and respond to the matters sed in the c ¥

The Office of the General Counsel recommends th.t !h.

Commission deny the requested dItllllll'lnd instead
extension of 30 days. We base ti
that the issues raised in the co b
straightforvard. The co-Tlliﬂt"
knowingly and willfully violated the Act hr !ail t

r:ov sions of the conciliation agreement in 31
Specifically, the complaint alleges that the Committee hu failed
to report interest due on bank loans as required by the
conciliation agreement. Given the nature of the complaint, we do
not believe that Nr. Shore has presented good cause to justify a
60 day extension. For these reasons, this Office recommends that
the Commission deny the request for a 60 day extension and instead
grant an extension of 30 days.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Deny the extension of 60 days reguested by the John Glenn
Presidential Committee, Inc. and Nichael Petro, as treasursr, and
approve an extension of 30 days.




" Staff Assigned: Mary P. Mastrobattista




In the Matter of
John Glenn Presidential Committee

Inc. and Richael Petro, as treasurer -
Request for an Extension.

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on October 7, 1991, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
actions in MUR 3418: A

1. Deny the extension of 60 days requested by
the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc.
and Michael Petro, as treasurer, and approve
an extension of 30 days.

Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s
' ‘Memorandum dated October 3, 1991.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Jusefiak, NcDonald and
NcGarry voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner
Thomas recused.

Attest:

0 -2~ 2/

s
Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Thurs., Oct. 3, 1991 2:41 p.a.
Circulated to the Commission: Thurs., Oct. 3, 1991 4:00 p.a.
Deadline for vote: Mon., Oct. 7, 1991 4:00 p.m.

bjt
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October 11, 1991

Richard D. Shore, Esq.
Covington & Burling
P.0. Box 7566
washington, D.C. 20044

RE: MUR 3418
John Glenn Presidential
Committee, Inc. and
Michael Petro, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Shore:

This is in response to your letter dated September 25,
1991, which we received on that same day, requesting an
extension of 60 days to respond to the complaint filed against
the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc. and Michael Petro,
as treasurer.

Considering the Federal Election Commission’s
responsibilities to act expeditiously in the conduct of
investigations, the Commission cannot grant your full request,
but can only agree to a 30 day extension. Accordingly, your
response is due by close of business on November 12, 4

1f you have any questions, please contact Mary P.
Mastrobattista, the attorney assigned to this matter, at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

ey

Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C 20463

November 4, 1991

Robert T. Bennett, Chairman
Ohio Republican State Central
and Executive Committee

172 E. State Street
Suite 400
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4387

RE: MUR 3418
Dear Mr. Bennett:

On September 3, 1991, you filed a complaint alleging
possible vioclations of the Pederal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, by the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc.
and Michael Petro, as treasurer. The allegations in the
complaint refer to several appendices. None of these
appendices, however, was attached to the complaint. Therefore,
you are requested to submit the appendices referenced in the
complaint to this Office within ten days of receipt of this
letter.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mary P.
Mastrobattista, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
219-3480.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

.9,

Lois Lerner
Associate General Counsel




ovi novbn &'“‘l@nuﬁi
1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W.
P.O. BOX 7566
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20044
1202} 662-86000

TELEFAX 1202) 882-0291

RICHARD D. SHORE TELEX 89-883 ICOVLING WSH) YELrar At Tannmc
CABLE COVLING

Rovember S,
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BY HAND w 35
3E

Mary P. Mastrobattista, Esq. § iz
General Counsel's Office ' o2
Federal Election Commission = I8N
999 E Street, N.W. - 2=
Washington, D.C. 20463 = o=
w 22

=X

Re: MUR 3418 Q z2

o

=

Dear Ms. Mastrobattista:

As I informed you by telephone last Thursday, the
Complaint received by the John Glenn Presidential Committee,
Inc. and its treasurer (collectively, the "Committee") in the
above-referenced MUR is incomplete. Specifically, the
Complaint is missing its appendices A through D. It now
appears that those appendices were omitted from the Complaint
received by the Commission.

Because a respondent is not required to answer an
incomplete Complaint, we agreed when we spoke last Friday that
the Committee need not take any further action in this MUR for
the time being. In the event that the missing appendices are
forthcoming, however, the Committee will of course respond to
the Complaint, in accordance with its earlier agreement with
the Commission on the timing of the response. That is, the
Committee will respond within 45 days of the date that it
receives a complete copy of the Complaint. See Letter dated
October 11, 1991 from Lawrence N. Noble, General Counsel,
Federal Election Commission, to Richard D. Shore (granting a
30-day extension of the normal 15-day response period).

35351038

You have suggested that the Commission may expect a
more rapid response. The Committee would be both surprised
and concerned if this turned out to be the case. There is
simply no basis at this juncture to alter the length of the
agreed 45-day response period. Indeed, the Committee
originally requested a 60-day extension and already will be
hard pressed to respond within the 45 days allotted. Nor can




‘%h. clduk stq:t tunulng until a complete copy of the Complaint
is received. The process of evaluating and preparing a

to the Complaint obviously cannot begin in the
Moreover, the Commission's own regulations establish

interim.
that the response period begins to run on the date of the
See 11

respondent's “"receipt of a copy of the complaint.”
C.F.R. § 111.6(a). Thus, the Committee should have, at a

-ini.m-, 45 full days following the receipt of the missing
appendices to respond to the Complaint in this MUR.
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November 5, 1991

Office of General Counsel
Federal Elections Commission
999 E Street W

Washington, D.C. 20463

To Whom It May Concern:

By this letter I authorize Gordon M. Strauss w
legal

Thompson, Hine and Flory to act a
mwnuum‘ghumlum
correspondence.

Very truly yours,

Sz S

172 E. St Sroet, Suite 400, Columbus, Ohio 432154367 « (614) 228-2481 « FAX (614) 228-1093




Martha C. Moore
Vice-Chairman
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November 19, 1991

Federal ERlection Commission
washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 3418

LS € Hd SZ AON 16

Dear Commissioners:

Enclosed are the attachments referred to in the Complaint filed
in connection with the above-captioned MUR. The Complaint
erronecusly names two documents "Appendix A." Please use this
supplement as an amendment to the Complaint to that extent.

Conciliation Agreement between the John Glemn
Presidential Committee, Inc., and the FEC,
dated June 3, 1987, MUR 2194.

Akron Bsacon Journal article dated July 23,
1991.

General M't‘-‘w. MUR 2194.
Please contact our counsel, Gordon M. Strauss, mmm
number or address in your records if there are any further
guestions. Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

.

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

Sworn and subscribed before me on this _/ ‘thy of November,
1991, by Robert T. Bennett, who duly cautioned, acknowledged

the foregoing document.
T%MW amcar
et oF elp
N Public 00X 17, 000

My Commission Expires:
172 E. Stte Sivest, Suite 400, Columbus, Ohio 432154387  (614) 228-2481 » FAX (614) 226-1093
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Juns 3, 19¢7

Harlan Pomeroy, Bsquire
Baker & Bostetler

washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

RE: MUR 2194
Joahn Glenn Presidential
Committee, Inc., and William
R. White, as treasurer
Senator John Glenn Committee,
and William T. Brown,
a8 treasurer

Dear Mrc. Po-n-oy:

on June 1 , 1987, the Pederal Election Commission
accepted the signed conciliation agreement submitted on behalf of
the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc., William R. White,
treasurer, ia setilement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. §§ 43¢ and
441b, provisions of the Pederal Blection ‘Act of 1971, as
amended. With respect to the Senator John Committee,
William T. Brown, treasurer, the Commission voted to take no
fecther action with respect to the allegations sade against these
respondents. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this
msatter as it pertains to yous clients. This matter will become a
pact of the public record withia 30 days. If youw wish to submit
any factual or legal materials to appear on the public record,
please d0 80 within ten days. Such materials should be seant to
the Office of the General Counsel. ;

Please be advised that information derived in connection
with any conciliation atteapt will not become public without the
written consent of the respondent and the Commission.

2 U.8.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B). The enclosed conciliation agreement,
however, will become a pacrt of the public recocd.
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Enclosed you will £ind a copy of the fully eszsecuted
conciliation agreement for your files. If you have any
questions, please contact Robect Bonham, the attorney assigned to

this satter at (202) 376-0200.
N

Acting General Counsel

Sincerely,

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

John Glenn Presidential Committee Inc.,
and William R. White, as Treasurer,
AmeriTrust Company National Associaction,

BancOhio National Bank,
Bank One, Columbus, N.A., and
The Huntington National Bank

MUR 2194

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This macter was initiated by a signed, sworn, and
notarized complaint filed with the Commission on July 3, 1986, by
Gordon M. Strauss, as General Counsel of the Kindness for Senate
Committee. On December 16, 1986, the Federal Election Commission
(the "Commission”) found reason to dDelieve that AmeriTrust
Company National Associacion; BancOhio National Sanx, BSank One,
Columbus, N.A. and The Huntington National 3ank (collectively,
the “Banks”) each violated 2 U.S.C. §441lb oy making contributions
to the John Glenn Presidential Committee Inc. ("Glenn Committee”)
when the Banks agreed to extend cthe due dates for payment of
principal and/or interest on four previously exiscing $500,000
loans by the Banks to the Glenn Committee, and failed to cequic2
timely payment of the principal and/or interest on those loans
when due. The Commission also found reason to believe that the
Glenn Committee and William R. White, as Treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. $8434 and 441b by accepting those contributions from the
Banks and failing to report theama. These Eind%ngs were Dremised
on the fact that the Banks' actions appeared to go peyond the

Banks' ordinary course of business.
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NOW, THEREFORE, the Banks, Glenn Committee and

"William R. White (the “Respondents”) and the Commission, having

pacrticipated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a
finding of piobnblo cause tO believe, do hereby agree as follows:
I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the
Respondents and the subject matter of this proceeding, and thisg
agreement has the effect of an agreement entered pursuant zo :

2 U.8.C. §$437g(a) (4) (A) (i) .

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to
demonstrate that no action should be taken in this mactter.

III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement
with the Commission.

IV. Respondent, John Glenn Presidential Commictee Inc.,
is the authorized principal campaign committee for John Glenn's
1984 presidential primary election campaign. William R. Whize is
the current Treasurer of the Glenn Committee.

V. AmeriTrust Company National Association, 3ancOhio
National Bank, Bank One, Columbus, N.A., and The Huntington
National Bank are all national banks.

Vi. On Pebruacy 9, and February 15, 1984, the Glenn
Committee received loans from AmeriTrust Company National
Association, BancOhio National Bank, Bank One, Columbus, N.A.,
and auntindton National Bank totalling $2 million. These loans
are demand loans and were originally to be paid in full by
March 31, 1985,

VII. 2 U.S.C. §441b(a) prohibits national ocanks from

making contributions in connection with any election, and candi-




dates and political committees from accepting any such

conc:lbuetéan.
VIII. 2 U.S.C. $441b(b) (2) defines the tera "contribu-

tion® to include any loan by a nacional bank that is not made in

the ordinary course of business to any candidate or campaign

committee in connection with any federal election.

’
’

IX. 2 U0.8.C. $431(8) (B) (vii) (II) states, among other

crequicements, that a loan by a national bank is in the ordinary

course of business, and not a contribution, if the loan is made

on a basis which assures cepayment.

X. On or about November 15, 1985, the Glenn Committee

6

suspended the monthly installment payments of interest required

by its loan agreement with the Banks. Despite this unilateral

!

suspension of monthly payments, the Banks granted an extension of
the final principal payment date to the Glenn Committee. Even
after the expiration of the extensions, the Banks did not
foreclose on the loans. The Commission therefore found reason to
believe that the extensions of the Macch 31, 1985 date and/ocr not

tequiring timely payment of the principal and/or interest wnen

94043535

due were not in the ordinary course of business and the Banks

were in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b, and the Glenn Committee was

in violation of 2 U.S.C. §§434 and 441b.

XI. Respondents contend, however, that the Banks

extended the original March 31, 1983 date in the loans to the

Glenn Committee at times when the Glenn Committee was without

sufficient funds to repay the loans; that such extensions did not

change the demand character of the loans, were in the ocrdinary




" course of business and were based on Senator John Glenn's

- 'personal commitment tO raise the funds necessary to crepay the
loans, the undertakings of the comfort letter signers, the
insurance policy on the life of John Glenn in favor of the Banks,
and other security given; that to date the Glenn Committee has
paid at least $1,170,271.33 in principal and intecest on the
loans; and that accordingly the reporting and the extensions of
the loans did not result in a violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b by the
Banks or 2 U.S.C. §§434 and 441b by the Glenn Committee.

XII. Por purposes of settlement of this matter only,

Respondent Banks do not further contest the Commission's allega-

tions that the extensions of the loan's due date and/or the

7

I

failure to require timely payment of the principal and/or inter-

est on those loans was in violation of 2 U.$.C. 44lb. Por
purposes of settlement of this matter only, Respondents Glenn
Committee and William R. White do not further contest the
Commission's allegations that the extensions of the loan's due
date and/or the failure to require timely payment of the princi-
pal and/or interest on those loans and the reporting thecteof was

in violacion of 2 U.S.C. §§434 and 441b. By agreeing not to

wn
k-
n
M
~
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-
O

further contest the Commission's allegations, Respondents do not

concede that such allegations are proven by the record in this

mattecrc.
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XIII. In settlement of this mattec, the Respondent John
Glenn President Committee IncC., agrees to pay one thousand dollars
($1,000.00) to the Pederal Election Commission.

XIV. Nothing in this Agreement may be used in any other
judicial or administrative proceeding against, or as an admission
by, any of the Respondents. p

XV. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a
complaint under 2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (1) concerning the matters at
issue herein or on its own motion, may review compliance with
this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreement
or any requirement thereof has been violated, it may institute a
civil action for relief in the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia.

XVI. This Agreement shall become effective as of the
date that all parties hereto have executed same and the
Commission has approved the entire agreementc.

XVII. This Conciliation Agreeaent constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties on the matters caised in MUR 2194,
and no other statement, promise, Or agreement, either written or
oral, made by either party or by agents of either pacty, that is

not contained in this written agreement shall be enforceable.

Acting Gcnotal Counsel
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Committes Inc., and
William R. White, as Treasurec

o Tl 0 Py Ue=

Timothy Yog?zu -+
for AmeriTrust pany National
Association,

BancOhio National Bank, and
Bank One, Columbus, N.A.

L.

Robert W. Tra -
for The Huntington National Bank
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BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the

Senator John Glenn Committee, and
William ¥. Brown, as treasurer,
John Glenn Presidential Committee,
Inc., and William R. White, as

treasurer,
AmeriTrust Co.,
AmeriTrust Corp.,
BancOhio National Bank,
Bank One of Columbus, N.A., and
Huntington National Bank.

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

MUR 2194

e e I

On July 3, 1986, the Commission received a complaint from
Gordon M. Strauss, as General Counsel of the Kindness for Senate
Committee, alleging violations of the Act by the Senator John
Glenn Committee ("Senate Committee"), the John Glenn Presidential
Committee, Inc. ("Presidential Committee"), and four Ohio
financial institutions: AmeriTrust Corp., BancOhio, Bank One of
Columbus, N.A., and the Huntington National 3ank.}/ The Office of
the General Counsel notified the respondents of the Commission's
receipt of the complaint by letters dated July 11, 1906.
Pollowing their receipt of the Commission's notification letters,
counsel for the four financial institutions and the two
committees reguested and received extensions of time in which to

submit responses to the complaint. See First General Counsel's

% The complaint, which is split into two parts, one containing
the allegations against the Glenn Committees and the other
containing the allegations against the financial institutions,
previously was submitted on June 17, 1986, but was returned to
the complainant on June 23, 1986 because, although the signatures
on the complaint had been notarized, the complaint itself had not
been sworn to.
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Report, MUR 2194 (dated August 18, 1986). Finally, the
respective counsel filed timely responses for each of their
clients. Attachments 1 throuah S.

The Office of the General Counsel now recommends that ého
Commission determine to take no action at this time recarding the
the issue of whether AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio National Bank, Bank
One of Columbus, N.A., and the Huntington National Bank violated
2 U.S.C. § 441D by makina loans outside the ordinary course of
business to the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc, or the
issue of whether the Presidential Committee and William R. White,
as treasurer, violated § 441b by accepting those loans, because
that issue has already been dealt with in MUR 1689, The Office
of the General Counsel recommends, however, that the Commission
find reason to believe that the Presidential Committee and
Mr. White, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by misreportina
the loans from AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio, Bank One and Huntinaton
National as "secured,” because that allecation was not raised in
any of the previous MURs involving the bank loans. Next, the
Office of the General Counsel recommends that the Commission find
reason to believe that AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio, Bank One and the
Huntington National Bank violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b by mikinq
additional contributions to the Presidential Commiﬁ:ee and the
Senate Committee by extending the due dates for payment of
principal and/or interest by the Presidential Committee on the
loans, and not requiring timely payment of the principal and/or

interest when due, and that those committees and their
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treasurers, William R. White and William T. Brown, respectively,
violated 2 U.5.C. §§ 441b and 434 by accepting those
contributions and failing to report thon.z/

Finally, the General Counsel's Office recommends that the
Commission reject the Kindness's Committee's recquest that the /
Commission's investigation of the Glenn bank loans be made
public.

I. BACKGROUND.

A. The Loans.

John Glenn was an unsuccessful candidate for the Democratic
Party nomination for the office of President of the United States
in 1984. The John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc. was and is
the authorized principal campaian committee for that campaign.

In addition, Mr. Glenn was a candidate for r=election to the
United States Senate from Ohio in the November 1986 election.
The Senator John Glenn Committee is the authorized principal

campaign committee for this latter cn-paiqa.gl

2/ The Office of the General Counsel recommends that the
Commission find no reason to believe that AmeriTrust Corp., which
was erroneously named as a respondent in the complaint, violated
2 U.S.C. § 441b by making contributions to the Presidential
Committee and the Senate Committee (according to the Presidential
Committee's reports, AmeriTrust ., Not AmeriTrust Corp., made
the loan to the Presidential Committee), and close the le in
this matter with respect to AmeriTrust Corp. Similarily, the
General Counsel's Office recommends that the Commission find no
reason to believe that the Glenn Committees and their treasurers
violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 441b and 434 by accepting the alleged
contributions from AmeriTrust Corp., and failing to report, or
misreporting them.

3/ The complainant Kindness Committee is the authorized
principal campaign committee for Congressman Thomas N. Kindness,
Senator Glenn's Republican opponent in the November 4, 1986
general election.
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During 1984, the Presidential Committee received $500,000

loans from four Ohio banks: BancOhio National Bank, Bank One of
Columbus, N.A.; and the Huntington National Bank (each of which
were named as respondents in the Kindness Committee complaint);
and AmeriTrust Co. (a subsidary of the respondent AmeriTrust
Corp.). As "collateral"” for these loans, the banks, which are
all corporations or national banks with offices in Ohio, accepted
letters from eighteen major contributors to the Presidential
Committee indicating the contributors' support for the
Presidential Committee's efforts, but not gquaranteeing the loans.
The Presidential Committee has consistently reported the loans,
which were originally due on March 28, 1985, as "secured” on its
reports to the Commission.

Initially, the Presidential Committee ~ade the moathly
installment payments of principal and interest on the loans
reaquired by its loan agreements with the four banks. On or atout
November 1, 1986, however, the Presidential Committee
unilaterally suspended those payments. Complaint 9 7. The
Presidential Committee subsecquently asked the banks to grant the
Presidential Committee a moratorium on all payments until ™arch
1, 1987, so that the Senate Committee could raise funds for
Glenn's senate race unfettered by the preexisting loans, which by
then already were in default. See Complaint 9 9. The
Presidential Committee asked the banks simply to add the accruing
interest on the loans to the unpaid balances, thus increasing the

Presidential Committee's indebtedness to the banks, without
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-l -
requiring any additional collateral or other security. 1Id.

On or about Pebruary 25, 1986, three of the banks
(AmeriTrust, BancOhio and Bank One) granted the Presidential
Committee's request for a moratorium, but only until May 15,
1986, at which time all interest and principal on the loans wou kd
be immediately due and payable. Complaint 9 10. The other bank
(Huntington National) granted the Presidential Committee an
extension on the payment of principal (but not interest) on its
loan to the Presidential Committee until January 15, 1986, but
denied subseguent requests by the Presidential Committee to
further extend the loan to March 16 and May 16, 1986. See
Huntington National Response, Attachment S, at 2 and N.1l. The
Presidential Committee subsequently failed to make any of the
interest payments due to Huntington National, and that bank then
"called” the Presidential Committee's loan on May 6, 1986. Id.

Thus, the loans from all four banks were “"due" on or before May

15, 1986. Instead of paying the loans when due, howev;r, the

Presidential Committee informed the banks that the debts would
not be repaid until after the November 4, 1986 general election,
and that no major effort by the Presidential Committee to solicit
funds to repay the loans should be expected until that time.
Complaint 9 12. Indeed, the Presidential Committee had already
rented its contributor lists, which could have been used to
solicit funds to repay the loans, to the Senate Committee and
another organization, the National Counsel on Public Policy
(whose address is the same as that of the Presidential

Committee), for $7,900 and $9,500, respectively. Complaint ¢ l4.
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Although the Presidential Committee has continued to make
other expenditures (including $20,000 in premium payments on an
insurance policy on Senator Glenn's life, which was required by
the loan agreements), the Committee has made no payments since
November 1, 1985 on any of the four loans. Complaint ¢ 14,
Meanwhile, interest continues to accrue on the loans, with at
least three of the banks adding the interest to the unpaid
principal amount of the loans. Id. The Presidential Committee,
however, has not reported this interest owed to the banks on its
FEC reports.

Finally, the banks apparently have made no serious efforts
to collect the loans. Complaint ¢ 14. Although the banks filed
a suit against the Commission seeking a declaratory judgment that
the loans were legal, the banks have not instituted collection
proceedings against the Presidential Committee.

B. The Administrative Cemplaint.

As previously mentioned, the Kindness Committee filed a
complaint alleging violations by the Presidential Committee, the
Senate Committee, and four financial institutions. That
complaint essentially alleges two different sets of violations by
respondents.

First, the complaint alleges that the initial granting of
the $500,000 loans to the Presidential Committee by the four
financial institutions was outside the normal course of business
because the Presidential Committee never gave the institutions

any "assurance” that the loans would be repaid. The complaint
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alleges that the loans, therefore, constitute prohibited
contributions by the named respondents to the Presidential
Committee in violation of 2 7.5.C. § 441b., The complaint also
alleges that the Presidential Committee violated 2 U.S.C. Sé 441>
and 434 by accepting the loans and incorrectly reporting them as
"secured.”

Second, the complaint alleges that, at the Presidential
Committee's recquest, the financial institutions made additional
contributions in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b to both the
Presidential and Senate Committees by permitting the Presidential
Committee to suspend its fundraising efforts until after the
November 1986 general election, thus enabling the Senate
Committee to solicit contributions for Glenn's reelection
campaign from potential Presidential Committee contributors
without competing with the Presidential Committee for those
funds. The complaint also alleges that both Glenn Committees
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b by accepting these additional
contributions. This allegation of additional contributions by
the financial institutions to the Senate Committee is relatively
straightforward -- the financial institutions have increased the
Senate Committee's fundraising capability by not tequiéinq timely
crepayment of the Presidential Committee's outstandina loans from
what the complaint implies is a limited pool of Glenn
contributions. The allegation of additional contributions to the
Presidential Committee apparently is premised on the theory that

the financial institutions granted the Presidential Committee




additional extensions of credit or loens each time that committee

defaulted on a loan payment and/or additional {nterest accrued

and the fininclal institutions d4id not take steps to collect that

amount. The complaint asserts that these additional loans were

’

outside the normal course of business because the financial 3

institutions did not seek any additional assurances of repayment

from the Presidential Committee, and these additional lcans were

granted even though the financial institutions knew there was

little, if any, hope of repayment.

The complaint further contends that the financial

9

institutions made, and the Glenn Committees accepted, similiar

2

additional contributions in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441lb when the

financial institutions permitted the Presidential Committee to
rent its contributor solicitation lists to the Senate Committee
and the National Council on Public Policy, thereby “"depreciating”
an asset upon which the institutions previously could have
replied upon for repayment. According to the complaint, the

receipts that the Senate Committee and the Policvy Council derived ?

94043535

from their use of the lists represent funds that the financial

institutions gave up their riaght to collect as loan revayments

from the Presidential Committee. By permitting the Presidential

Committee to rent its lists to the Senate Committee, the

financial institutions allegedly permitted the Senate Committee

to use the proceeds to influence Glenn's reelection campaian.

The complaint alleges that both Glenn Committees also violated

2 U.S.C. § 434 by failing to report these additional

contributions.
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C. TRespondents' Submissions.

In their responses, the respondents Dropose numerous reasons

why they believe the Commission should £ind no reason to believe f

that violations occurred and dismiss the Kindness complaint.

the two Glenn Committees assert that the

Initially,

complaint "was drafted for public consumption at a press

conference, and not for serious and thoughtful consideration >y"

the Commission. Attachment 1 at 2. T™he Committees imply that

the filing of such a "partisan political®™ complaint constitutes

an abuse of process that the Commission should not condone.

Attachment 1 at 3, and 7.

3

Next, with respect to the allegations regarding the lack of

security or collateral for the original loans, the Glenn

Committees suggest that because the Commiss:on already has

concluded its investication and filed suit ~ith respect to MUR

1689 (which involved the original granting of the loans), the f
Commission is precluded from taking further administrative ?

enforcement actions with respect to those loans. Attachment 1 at l

940435235

6-7. Similarily, two of the financial institutions (BancOhio and

Bank One), both of whom assert without explanation that the lcans

were legal, propose that the Commission defer action on the loans

pending resolution of the aforementioned litigation. Attachments

2 and 3 at 2. The third respondent (AmeriTrust Corp.) asserts

that it neither is a bank nor has extended credit to either of

AmeriTrust Corp..,

the Glenn committees. Attachment 4 at 1.

therefore, contends that the complaint should be dismissed with
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respect to it. The final cespondent (RMuntington National) does
not respond to the allegations in the complaint regarding the
original granting of the loans. See Attachment S.

Finally, the respondents make numerous arguments with
respect to the additional prohibited contributions to the Glenn,
Committees that allecedly resulted from the financial
institutions "acquiescence” in the Presidential Committee's
default on the loans and the rental of its contributor
solicitation lists.

BancOhio and Bank One, for example, both deny that they made
contributions to the Senate Committee because examinations of
their records conducted after they received notification of the
Kindness complaint do not show any loans to the Senate Committee.
BancOhio claims that it has no record of anv acoounts for the
Senate Committee. Bank One claims that the >nly accounts that
appear on its records for the Senate Committee are ordinary
savings, checking, VISA and certificate of deposit accounts.
Furthermore, both banks contend that the two Glenn Committees are
separate entities, and that a loan to the Presidential Committee
therefore should not, and cannot, be construed as a loan or
extension of credit to the Senate Committee.

The Huntington National Bank denies that it aranted the
Presidential Committee a moratorium on its loan. Instead,
Huntington asserts that, although it extended the due date on s

loan, the bank has never excused the Presidential Committee from
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" making monthly interest payments. Huntington goes on to argue

that

f[tthe fact that Huntington has not received

the interest payments to which it is entitled

is in no way the result of any failure by

Huntington to demand that those payments be

made. Rather, as is apoarent to any

impartial observer, the Glenn Committee lacks

the financial capacity to make those payments

at present. The Huntington has, and will

continue, to make every commercially

reasonable effort to obttain the sums due it

from the Presidential Committee. The

Huntinaton has, and will continue, to take

the same kind of action with respect to its

loan to the Presidential Committee that it

would with respect to any other loan in

similar circumstances.
Attachment 5 at 2-3. Huntinaton also denies that there is any
lecal basis for the Kindness complaint's theory that the banks'
alleged forbearance from collectina the sums due them by the
Presidential Committee creates contributions from the banks to
the Senate Committee.

Finally, the Glenn Committees deny that they should be
considered to have received prohibited contributions merely
because the banks have failed to commence legal proceedings
against them to collect the unpaid balances on the loans.
According to the committees, they are simply "passive, gratuitous
beneficiar([ies) of circumstances over which [they havel no
control. . .." Attachment 1 at 3. They argque that this is
particularly true with respect to the Senate Committee since, as
a separate entity with different officers and a different
purpose, it was in no way a party to the loans. The Glenn

Committees also sugagest that the Commission should not attempt o
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- Second guess the banks' failure to sue on the loans:

Banks are not in the business of putting
people out of business. If a bank can make
an objective judgment that working with a
delinaquent debtor will be more likely to
produce eventual repayment than to foreclose,
padlock the doors, and liguidate, then a bank
is free to act accordingly. And it is free
to do so equally whether it is dealing with a
business or political committee.

Complainant is asking this Commission to
substitute its judgment for that of the banks
in deciding which course of action is most
likely to eventually produce repayment. In
the absence of a showing that the judgment of
the banks is arbitrary, capricious, and
unsupported by any facts, Respondent [sic]
believes that the Commission should not
:tt:mpt to put itself in the place of the

anks.

3 3

Attachaent 1 at 8-9.
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS

The Act expressly orohibits national banks from making anv
contribution or expenditure in connection with any election to
any political office. 2 U.S.C. § 44lbra). The term contribution

is defined to include any gift, loan, advance, or deposit of
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money or anything of value made to any candidate or campaign
committee in connection with any election for Federal office.

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2). Cf. 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i). However, a
loan is not a contribution if made by a federally chartered
depository institution in accordance with applicable law and in
the ordinary course of business. 2 U.S.C. §§ 431(8)(B)(vii) and
441b(b) (2). A loan is considered made in the ordinary course of
business if it is made on a basis which assures repayment, is

evidenced by a written instrument, subject to a due date, and




- 13

bears the usual and customary interest rate of the lending

institution. 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B) (vii)(TI) & (III), 11 C.P.R,

§ 100.7¢b) r11).
A. Initial Granting of the $500,000 Loans.

As previously discussed, the Kindness complaint alleaes that

the respondents made prohibited contributions to the Presidential

Committee by granting the originial $500,000 loans and the Glenn

Committee violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b by accepting the loans.

Because the Commission has dealt with these allegations in MUR

1689, and consistent with the Commission's action in MUR 2206,

the Office of the General Counsel recommends that the Commission

3

take no action at this time concerning the issue of whether

AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio National Bank, Bank One of Columbus,
N.A., and the Huntington National Bank violated 2 U.S.C. § 441)>
by making the initial $500,000 loans to the >residential
Committee ocutside the ordinary course of business, and that the
Glenn Presidential Committee and William R. White, as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b by accepting the S$500,000 loans.

94043535

Finally, because the allegation concerning the misreportina of

the initial loans was not raised in the context of any oreviously

considered MURs, the General Counsel's Office recommends that the

Commission f£find reason to believe that the Presidential Committee

and William R, White, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by

misreporting the bank loans from AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio, Bank

One and Huntington National Bank as secured.



8. Subsequent Contributioms.
With respect to the Kindness Committee's alleagations that

additional prohibited contributions occurred when the banks

"acquiesced” in the Presidential Committee's default on the
loans, the Office of the General Counsel believes that the
Commission has sufficient facts to find reason to believe
violations occurred. For example, it appears that, the banks may
have given the Presidential Committee something of value both
when they agreed to Glenn's request for additional time to repay
the principal amounts of the loans, and when they subsequently
failed to require payment of the principal when due. In
addition, the three banks that agreed to moratoriums on the
payment of interest also may have given the Presidential
Committee something of value when they began adding the accruine
interest to the outstandina loan balances i-stead of requirina
timely payment of the interest. Similarly, Huntington National
may have given the Presidential Committee something of value when
it failed to require payment of interest by the Presidential
Committee when due. Because the four banks alleaedly never
souaght any additional collateral or other security from the
Presidential Committee as the committee's level of

total indebtedness to the banks increased, these additional
extensions of credit appear to have been outside the ordinary
course of business. (None of the respondents has ever suggested
that the so-called "comfort letters,” which the Presidential

Committee claimed secured the original $500,000 loans, are
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sufficient to also cover the accrued interest.) PFurthermore, it
also appears that the banks' acquiescence in the Presidential
Committee's default on its payments of principal and interest was
outside the ordinary course of business for the banks.

Similiarly, the banks' aranting of the requests for a ;
moratorium on the loans and subsequent failure to require payment
vhen due may have also caused contributions by the banks to the
Senate Committee to occur. Initially, by agreeing to the
requests and/or acquiescing in the defaults, the banks may have
given the Senate Committee something of value. For example, when
the banks permitted the Presidential Committee to defer
soliciting contributions to repay the lcans until after the
Movember 1986 general election, the banks eliminated the need for
the Senate Committee to compete with the Presidential Committee
for contributions, thus increasing the Senate Committee's
fundraising capability. PFuthermore, because the mocatoriums
allegedly were sought for the express purpose of allowing the
Senate Committee to more easily raise funds for the Senate
campaign, it appears that the banks' granting of the moratoriums
was in connection with a federal election.il

The Office of the General Counsel, therefore,.recommends

that the Commission find reason to believe both that the four

& The General Counsel's Office does not believe that the
banks' acquiescence in the Presidential Committee's rental of its
solicitation lists in and of itself constitutes a violation as
alleged in the Kindness complaint because the banks did not have
a security interest in these lists. However, it may be further

evidence of the other violations.
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banks violated 2 U.8.C. § 441 (b) by making these additional
contributions, and that the two Glenn committees and their
treasurers violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 441b and 434 by accepting those
contributions and failing to report then.!/

III.KINDNESS COMMITTEE'S REQUEST TRAT THE COMMISSION RELEASE THR
ENTIRE PILE IN THRE GLENN BANK LOAN MURS.

Although the foregoing discussion deals with the violations
alleged in the Kindness complaint, one additional matter remains
to be considered by the Commission.

Several weeks after it filed its administrative complaint in
this matter, the Kindness Committee submitted a written request
for the Commission "to make public all documentation and
correspondence with the Glenn ([Presidential] committee, regarding
the investigation of the bank loans and subsequent correspondence
during the period of conciliation between the Glenn Committee and
the Commission." Attachment 6§ at 1-2. The Xindness Committee
contends that such disclosure is proper because, in its view, the
Presidential Committee and the banks have waived confildentiality
by filing suits against the Commission regarding the bank loans.
Attachment 6 at 1. The Kindness Committee asserts the complaints
in that litigation "constitute written consent that the

documentation sut;oundinq the bank loan investigation be made

public.” I4.

3/ Because AmeriTrust Co. was not named in the complaint, it
was not sent a copy of the complaint. Consequently, a General
Counsel's PFactual and Legal Analysis has been prepared for
AmeriTrust Co. See Attachment 9.
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The Office of the General Counsel believes that the
Commission should reject the Kindness Committee's request,
Initially, both 2 U.S.C. § 437qg(a)(4)(B) (i) and 2 U.S.C.
§ 437g(a)(12) (A) require the express written consent of tho'
respondent before confidentiality can be waived. This Office /
does not believe that the complaints in the two suits filed
against the Commission should be construed as such consent
because those complaints 4o not refer to any waiver of
confidentiality with regard to the Commission's enforcement
proceedings. Even if the respondents had waived confidentiality,
many of the documents in both MURs would be exempt from
disclosure pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, or
otherwise privileged from discovery in civil litigation. The
General Counsel's Office, therefore, recommends that the
Coamission reject the Kindness Committee request. Instead, the
Office of the General Counsel believes that the Commission should
follow its normal procedure of not releasing the enforcement file

until the conclusion of the section 437g(a)(6) (A) offensive

litigation.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

l. Take no action at this time regarding the issue of
wvhether AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio Naticonal Bank, Bank
One of Columbus, N.A., and the Huntington National Bank
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b by making $500,000 loans
outside the ordinary course of business to the John
Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc.;

Take no action at this time recarding the issue of
whether the John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc.,
and William R. White, as treasurer, violated
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2 U.8.C. § 441b by accepting the $%00,000 loans from
the AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio National Bank, Bank One of
Columbus, N.A., and the Huntington National Bank;

Pind reason to believe that the John Glenn Presidential
Committee, Inc. and William R. White, as treasurer,
violated 2 U.S.C. § 434 by misreporting the $500,000
loans from AmeriTrust Co., BankOhio National Bank, Bank
One of Columbus, N.A., and Huntington National Bank ag
"secured® loans:;

Find reason to believe that AmeriTrust Co., BancOhio
National Bank, Bank One of Columbus, N.A., and the
Huntington National Bank violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b by
making additional contributions to the John Glenn
Presidential Committee Inc., and the Senator John Glenn
Committee by extending the due dates for payment of the
principal and/or interest by the Presidential Committee
on the $500,000 loans, and not requiring timely payment
of the principal and/or interest by the Presidential
Committee when due:

Pind reason to believe that the John Glenn Presidential
Committee, Inc., and William R. White, as treasurer,
and the Senator John Glenn Committee and William T.
Brown, as treasurer, violated 2 U.5.C. §§ 441b and 434
by accepting the contributions described in
Recommendation 4, and failing to report them:;

Find no reason to believe that AmeriTrust Corp.
violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b by making contributions to the
John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc., and the
Senator John Glenn Committee, and close the file in
this matter with respect to AmeriTrust Corp.

Find no reason to believe that the John Glenn
Presidential Committee, Inc., and William R. White, as
treasurer, and the Senator John Glenn Committee and
Williem T. Brown, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.

§$ 441b and 434 by accepting contributions from
AmeriTrust Corp. and failing to report, or
maisreporting, thenm:

Approve the attached proposed factual and legal
analysis and notification letters to respondents.
Attachments 7 through 10; and




the Kindness Committee's request that the
ion's investigation of the Glenn bank loans be
1lic and ove the attached letter notifying
iittee of that decision. Attachment 11.

S'N.
General Counsel

m? Necevfer WG

Attachments

Glenn Committees' response

BancOhio's response (without loan agreement and closing
documents) '

Bank One's response (without loan agreement and closing
documents)

AmeriTrust Corp's response

Huntington National's response

Kindness Committee's recuest

Proposed notification letter to counsel for Glenn
Committee's and treasurers.

Proposed form notification letter to counsel for BancOhie,
Bank One and Huntington National.

Proposed notification letter to AmeriTrust Co.,
and Factual and Legal Analysis.

Proposed notification letter to counsel for AmeriTrust Corp.

Proposed notification letter to Kindness Committee.
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, DC 20463

1991

December 6,

Gordon M. Strauss, Esq.
Thompson, Hine and Flory
312 walnut Street

Suite 1400

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

RE: HNUR 3418

Mr. Strauss:

Dear

I am writing in reference to the complaint filed by
Robert T. Bennett, Chairman, Ohio Republican State Central and
Executive Committee, alleging possible violations of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971 by the John Glenn Presidential
Committee, Inc. and Michael Petro, as treasurer. As you are
aware, the complaint which was filed on September 3, 1991, was
incomplete. The allegations in the complaint refer to several
appendices, none of which was attached to the complaint.

4

By letter dated November 4, 1991, this Office reguested
that your client submit the appendices referenced in the
complaint within ten . On November 25, 1991, this Office 3
received a letter from Rt t T. Bennett enclosing threce 4
appendices referenced in the complaint. This submission appears 3
incomplete. The complaint included a reference to Appendix D,
which has not been received by this Office. 1In addition,
paragraph 6 of the complaint references Appendix C as "Copy of
the Presidential Committee’s report,” while Appendix C which
was forwarded to this Office was "General Counsel’s Report,
MUR 2194." PFurthermore, the reference in paragraph 7 of the
complaint to Appendix C is unclear. Please clarify whether the
reference in paragraph 7 of the complaint to Appendix C pertains
to the General Counsel’s Report in MUR 2194 which has been
submitted to this Office as Appendix C.
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To date, this Office has not received a complete submission
of the appendices to the complaint, despite several telephone
conversations with your office regarding this matter.

Therefore, if the materials requested above are not received by
this Office by the close of business on Tuesday, December 10,
1991, we will be forced to recommend that the Commission close
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e | file in this matter. Should gou have any questions, {:{"‘
e s

‘contact Mary P. Mastrobattista, the attorney assigned to
matter, at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

~
[4

-~

Lolis G. Leyner
Associate General Counsel
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(513) 3836700
14TH FLOOR FAX (313) 3414771

CINCINNATI. OHIO 402084080 TELEX 938003

WRITER'S DIRECT
December 9, 1991 DIAL NUMBER

| 0R'G|NAL : (513) 352-6635

Federal Election Commission

999 E. Street NW

Washington, DC 20463

Attention: Maria Mastrobattista, Esquire

Re: MUR 3418

Dear Commissioners:

J
6h:€ Kd 0133016
3
a
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I am counsel to the Ohio Republican Party, and its
designated counsel in respect of this MUR. Mr. Bennett is out of
the state, but has authorized me to submit this letter and the
attached materials in response to your requests for clarification
and for missing attachments. Enclosed are those attachments
referred to in the Complaint filed in connection with the above-
named MUR. This document serves to amend the Complaint and
supplements the letter of amendment which Robert T. Bennett
submitted to you on November 19, 1991.

4

The Complaint inadvertently referred to two documents as
Appendix A. The Complaint also contains a typographically
erroneous reference to an Appendix D. There was apparently no
Appendix D when the Complaint was prepared, though there is now.

i
~
)
M
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Mr. Bennett’s letter dated November 19, 1991 resolved the
above-mentioned references to two documents as Appendix A, but
failed to address the missing Appendix D and neglected to
redesignate the former Appendix C (Copy of John Glenn
Presidential Committee FEC Report dated July 15, 1991).

7 4

The Appendices should be as follows:

Appendix A - Conciliation Agreement between the John Glenn
Presidential Committee, Inc., and the FEC,
dated June 3, 1987, MUR 2194.

Appendix B - Akron Beacon Journal article dated July 23,
1991.

Appendix C - General Counsel’s Report, MUR 2194.
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Fiﬂﬁttl Elections Commission
December 9, 1991
Page 2

Appendix D - Copy of John Glenn Presidential Committee FEC
Report dated July 15, 1991.

Please make the following amendments to the text of the
Complaint:

a. The reference in paragraph 5 to General Counsel’s
Report should read, "(see Appendix C: General
Counsel’s Report, MUR 2194.)"

The reference to Appendix A in paragraph 4 should read,
" (see Appendix B: Article, Akron Beacon Journal, July
23, 1991, page B-1.)"

The reference to Appendix C in paragraph 6 should read,
" (Appendix D: Copy of Presidential Committee’s report,
Schedule D-P.)"

The reference to Appendix D in paragraph 6 should read,
" (Appendix D, note attached at end of Schedule D-P.)"™

The reference to Appendix C in paragraph 7 should read,
" (Appendix D.)"

Please contact me if there are any further questions. Thank
you very much.

CEERD. o

GORDON M. STRAUSS

STATE OF OHIO )
)
COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

Sworn and subscribed before me on this ? ay of December,

1991, by Gordon M. Strauss, who duly cautioned, acknowledged the
foregoing document.

GMS1070.PD







FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON OC 2048)

June 3, 1987

Harlan Pomeroy, EBsquire

Baker & Hostetler

Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

RE: MOUR 219%4
John Glenn Presidential
Committee, Ine., and Williaa
R. White, as treasurer
Senator John Glenn Committee,
and William T. Brown,
as treasurer

Desr Mr. Pomeroy:

Oon June 1 , 1987, the Pederal Election Commission
accepted the signed conciliation agreement submitted on behalf of
the John Glenn Presidential : "‘“r Inc., William R. White,
treasurer, in settlement of a violation of 2 U.S.C. §§ 434 and
441b, provisions of the PFederal Blec X 2
amended. With romummm |
William T. Brown, treasurer, the Commission voted to take m
further action with respect to the allegations sade against these
respondents. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this
matter as it pertains to your clients. This matter will become
pact of the public record within 30 days. If you wish to submit
any factual or legal saterials to appear on the public record,
please do s0 vwithin tea days. Such materials should be sent to
the Office of the General Counsel.

Please be advised that information derived in connection
with any conciliation attempt will mot become public without the
written consent of the respondent aad the Commission.

2 0U.8.C. $ 437g(a)(4)(B). The enclosed osmciliation agreement,
however, will become a part of the public recocd.




losed you will find a copy of the fully exzecuted
ion a.’ronnt for your filee. 1If yourhau any

W. please contact Robert Bonham, the attocney assigned to
s matter at (202) 376-0200.

Acting General Counsel

Baclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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uﬂfn'- THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

John Glenn Presidential Committee Inc.,
and William R. White, as Treasurer,
AmeriTrust Company National Association,

BancOhioc National Hank,
Bank One, Columbus, N.A., and
The Huntington Naticnal Bank

MUR 2194

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by a signed, sworn, and
notarized complaint filed with the Commission on July 3, 1986, by
Gordon M. Strauss, as General Counsel of the Kindness for Senate
Committee. On December 16, 1986, the Pederal Election Commission
(the "Commission”) found reason to delieve that AmeriTrust
Company National Asooczaeion; BancOhio National Banxk, Bank One,
Columbus, N.A. and The HMuntington National Bank (collectively,
the "Banks®) each violated 2 U.3.C. $441b -y making contribucions
to the John Glenn Presidential Committee Inc. ("Glenn Committee")
when the Banks agreed to extend the due dates for payment of
principal and/or interest on four previously existing $500,000
loans by the Banks to the Glenn Committee, and failed to requira
timely payment of the principal and/or interest on those loans
when due. The Commission also found reason to believe that the
Glenn Committee and William R. White, as Treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. §S434 and 441b by accepting those contributions from the
Banks and failing to report them. These tind%nqs were Sremised
on the fact that the Banks' actions appeared to go beyond the

Banks' ordinary course of business.




NOW, THEREFORE, the Banks, Glenn Committee and
" William R. White (the "Respondents”) and the Commission, having

participated in informal methods of conciliation, prior to a

finding of p}obablo cause tO believe, do hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the

Respondents and the subject matter of this proceeding, and thig
’

agreement has the effect of an agreement entered pursuant to

2 U.S.C. §437g(a) (4) (A) (1).

II. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to

demonstrate that no action should be taken in this matter.

III. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement

with the Commission.

IV. Respondent, Jobn Glenn Presidential Commictee Inc.,

is the authorized principal campaign commitzee for John Glenn's

1984 presidential primary election cempaign. William R. Whicze is

the current Treasurer of the Glenn Committes.

V. AmeriTrust Company National Association, BancOhio

National Bank, Bank One, Columbus, ¥.A., and The Huntington

National Bank are all national banks.

VI. On Pebruary 9, and February 1S, 1984, the Glenn

Committee received loans from AmeriTrust Company National

Association, BancOhio National Bank, Bank One, Columbus, N.A.,

and luntinﬁton National Bank totalling $2 million. These loans

are demand loans and were originally to be paid in full by

198S.
VII. 2 U.S.C. §441lb(a) prohibits national panks from

March 31,

making contributions in connection with any election, and candi-



---

dates and political committees from accepting any such

contributions.
VIII. 2 U.8.C. $441D(b) (2) defines the term “contsibu-

tion® to include any loan by a national bank that is not made in

the ordinary course of business to any candidate or campaign

committee in connection with any federal election. £

¢

IX. 2 U.8.C. §431(8) (B) (vii) (II) states, among other

requirements, that a loan by a national bank is in the ordinary

course of business, and not a contribution, if the loan 1s made

on a basis which assures repayment.

X. On or about November 15, 1985, the Glenn Committee

suspended the monthly installment payments of interest required

by its loan agreement with the Banks. Despite this unilateral

suspension of monthly payments, the Banks granted an extension of

S 150

the final principal payment date to the Glenn Committee. Even

after the expiration of the extensions, the Banks did not

foreclose on the loans. The Commission therefore found reason o

believe that the extensions of the Macch 31, 1985 date and/or not

reQuiring timely payment of the principal and/or intecrest w<nen

due were not in the ordinary course of business and the Banks

were in violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b, and the Glenn Committee was

in violation of 2 U.S.C. §§434 and 441b.

XI. Raspondents contend, however, that the Banks

extended the original March 31, 1985 date in the loans to the

Glenn Committee at times when the Glenn Committee was without

sufficient funds to repay the loans; that such extensions did not

change the demand character of the loans, were in the ordinary
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WWM!«““ wvere based on Senator John Glenn's

*Fi%iﬁﬁnl~ealnlt-cn: to raise the funds necessary tc‘iip.f*iu.:
loans, the undertakings of the comfort letter signecrs, the
insurance policy on the life of John Glenn in favor of the Banks,
and other security given; that to date the Glenn Committee has

paid at least $1,170,271.33 in principal and interest on the

loans; and that accordingly the reporting and the extensions of

the loans did not result in a violation of 2 U.S.C. §441b by the
Banks or 2 U.S.C. §§434 and 441b by the Glenn Committee.

XII. Por purposes of settlement of this matter only,
Respondent Banks do not further contest the Commission's allega-
tions that the extensions of the loan's due date and/or the
failure to require timely payment of the principal and/or inter-
est on those loans was in violation of 2 U.S.C. 441b. Por
purposes of settlement Of this matter only, Respondents Glenn
Committee and Williem R. White do not further contest the
Commission's allegations that the extensions of the loan's due
date and/or the failure to require timely payment of the princi-
pal and/or interest on those loans and the ceporting thereof was
in violation of 2 U.S.C. $§434 and 441b. By agreeing not to
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